
Construction Contract ^&s AGENDA ITEM NO.: 30
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 05/27/2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 2

SUBJECT: Authorize execution of a construction contract with THE BARR COMPANY, AlA,
(MBE/FH 80.62%), Austin, TX, for the Spicewood Springs Branch Library Site Work Improvements Re-
Bid in an amount not to exceed $384,149.52.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of S384,149.52 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2003-2004 Approved Capital Budget of the Library Department.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Public Works DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT: for Library; AUTHORIZATION: Sondra Creiahton

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Norman Mattson, 974-7025; Laura Bohl, 974-7064

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 11/4/99 resolution authorizing the filing of eminent domain proceedings.
9/2003 Defer Spicewood Springs Branch Library Expansion to October of 2006.

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Approved by the Zoning and Platting Commission.

PURCHASING: N/A

MBE/WBJE; 80.62% MBE and 1.13% WBE subcontractor participation.

The Spicewood Springs Branch Library is a facility funded by the 1998 Bond Election. The facility is
located at 8637 Spicewood Springs Road.

The work under this contract provides for site improvements to the Spicewood Springs Branch Library in
preparation for a future remodel and addition rescheduled by Council to be completed in October 2006
due to operating budget constraints. The site improvements include complete new parking layout with an
increase in fifty parking spaces, site lighting, realignment of driveway onto Spicewood Springs Road,
water quality improvements and landscaping. The site improvements will provide a measure of relief by
providing more and safer parking for the library patrons in the period prior to the library building
renovation and expansion.

The contract allows 120 calendar days for completion of this project.

Bid documents were distributed to eleven general contractors. Bids were opened on April 22, 2004. The
Barr Company AIA submitted the lowest of five responsive bids received.

The Barr Company, AIA, (MBE/FH), Austin, TX $384,149.52
Smith Contracting Company, Austin, TX $395,762.81
MAC Inc, Austin, TX $441,589.64
Muniz Concrete & Contracting, Inc., Austin, TX $488,786.04
C.C. Carlton Industries, LTD., Austin, TX $496,386.30
Meyers Construction Inc., Wimberley, TX Non-responsive

RCA Serial//: 4544 Date: 05/27/04 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract ^^^ AGENDA ITEM NO.: 30
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 05/27/2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 2 of 2

The contractor's choice of work methodology provides for four areas of subcontracting opportunities:
erosion control, irrigation, electrical, library equipment.

Project specific goals stated in the solicitation were 13.37% MBE and 6.78% WBE. Total participation
estimated on base bid amount of $384,149.52.

M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME $309.681.51 80.62%
The Barr Co., Inc., Austin, TX $309,681.51 80.62%

WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $4.344.74 1.13%
AFS, Austin, TX (erosion control, tree protection) $4,344.74 1.13%

NON M/WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $70.092.99 18.25%
JM Utilities, Austin, TX (site utilities) $48,092.99 12.52%
Ault Electric, Austin, TX (electrical) $22,000.00 5.73%

The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was
approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources. Second and third low bidder
information is provided.

SECOND BIDDER - Smith Contracting Company, Inc., Austin, TX - $395,762.81 - Not evaluated
79.79% Non M/WBE prime participation; 13.39% MBE; 6.82% WBE; 0% Non M/WBE subcontractor
participation.

THRID BIDDER - MAC Inc., Austin, TX - $441,589.64 - Not evaluated
71.26% MBE prime participation; 0%MBE; 6.84% WBE; 21.90% Non M/WBE subcontractor
participation.

RCA Serial: 45<U Dale: 05/27/04 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



- s- - , - . ^

SOCK FACE



CIP BUDGET
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL ACTION: 05/27/04
WHERE ON AGENDA: Resolution
DEPARTMENT: Library

DESCRIPTION: Authorize execution of a construction contract with THE BARR
COMPANY, AIA, (MBE/FH), Austin, TX, for the Spicewood Springs Branch Library
Site Work Improvements Re-Bid in an amount not to exceed $384,149.52.

Parent Project Name: Spicewood Springs Branch Library Expansion

Project Authorization: 2003-2004 Approved Capital Budget

Funding Source: 1998 GO Bonds P4

Fund/Agency/Orgn: 8101-857-6003

Current Appropriation: $ 3,150,000

Unencumbered Balance: $ 1,976,487

Amount of This Action: $ (384,149)

Remaining Balance: $ 1,592,338

Use of Remaining Balance:

Remaining funds will be used for the construction, furniture and equipment as
necessary to complete this project.

Austin Public Library Financial Manager:

Date:



RCA Availability and Contact Spreadsheet

Project: Spicewood Springs Branch Library Site Improvements - REDID
Recommended Low Didder: The Barr Compnay (RodriguezBAIT, Inc.)
Low Bid Amount: $384,119.24
Project Goals: MBE -13.37% and WBE - 6.78%
Achieved Goals: MBE - 80,62% and WBE -1.13%

Pra)«ctAvillifcltilyI,bt:

P»ctnf . Temp or tr; • 33055
Q»trdHiJb *Acta.-5702B
SktLF«brfc««l-J7»«
RkydiRieki-ttlHO
PIp^PVC-tfSIM
[rrbitta SyaUnu -67*17
Aipbi]t,AC-74»J
SMdindUrtvrt-7Jt77
SltM.CMiiinrtlM-IOUI
felnr LIIl SbtiMi •*»!>«
Hu*w*Hf. CMtnU -5111341
HciMtractlM, Jnifr Syi. - 11217
IHmoUUoa Stnlttt • 9124996
ElMvtUoB Strvlcn -9U44H
COM traction, Cirb/CBtur - 9151?
Dfdii,Plp»-»l34UT

PwamlMtrklK U*a ~t!9SKl
Rlprip, C«mt* Bbrlu • J13I041
Cojn(™dJai»,W»UrSyit(m-91Mfl
ErMlM CenfrdSrrvJct* - )MU

IfydnmtkkUi Scrrlca • »«3»

Ludtuptnt - «*S1
LMd«r«p|[tf,TrMfiidPliil.9ltt:
•El«trit«l

r*ub

Sub K Auiouiit Jl BiJ Line

Cstiflwl

uPm7J

K344.74

NciD-CedHst

Mi.CSIJU

JJJ.COO.CIO

J74W2.99

AAituAinejlan
r

Ctrtif.«d
SI.DP

0
i
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

1
c
t

3

1

0
U

1
3

3

V
3

3i

SoUd:«t
Sl.BP

•

•

0

(.

0
0

c
0

c
c
c
0
0

0

0

c
c
0
r
c
c
c
c

c

j VxipK.de-
Sl.BP

C
•

•

•

•
•

a
c
0

ft
0

0

0
c
f:
C

c
c
c

c

Ifitpuie

C'atiJta]
SLBP

u

0

0

0

0

1
2

6
11

16

6
\
i
IS

4

3
I
j

M

Sofldtod
SLBP

a
c
0

0
0
a
0

0
0
a
a
0

0

0
n
0

0
0

0

c

(/Respond*
3LU1'

0
0

i

0

i

0
0
0

0
0

C
e
0

0
0

0
0

c
(.
c

c

Native/Allan Aaioicnn

CertfiBd
SLBP

•

0

0

i

i

0

0

0

0
I
I
0

0
0

]
c
0
1
1

i

SnllaiM
SLW

C
'
i

C

(
(
(
0

0
0

0
c
0

c
0

0
c
0

0

0

c

tf Papoadnl
SLBP

t

[

1

0

0
0

n
0

0
0

0
c
0
0

0

c

WBE
IT

Catifltt
SLBP

0

i

2

2

2

2
3

2
S
8
t

j

K

f

Solicited
SLBP

2

Q

0
3

2
1
I

2

1

1

:
'
7

8

2

47

V Kcspomlttl
-1LBP

t

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

a
a
0
c
0
0

i

1

• Nal OR Orlf Uil AviiUfclhgr Llit
MBK GM! w« KfclrvH. Gfot PiHk Effort review f


